circumstances, such as upon leaving employment.  Unpaid vacation and sick leave are not
reflected as liabilities under the basis of accounting used by the Village.

2. EQUITY IN POOLED CASH AND INVESTMENTS

The Village maintains a cash and investments pool used by all funds.  The Ohio Revised Code
prescribes allowable deposits and investments.  The carrying amount of cash at December 31 was
as follows:

1998 1997
   Demand Deposits   $99,151   $115,715

Deposits

Deposits are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or collateralized by the financial
institution’s public entity deposit pool.

Village of Proctorville 10

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 1998 AND 1997

(Continued)

3. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

For the year ended December 31, 1997, certain adjustments have resulted in fund balance
restatements.  The following provides details of these adjustments and the resultant effect on fund
balance:

   Fund Balance   Fund Balance
   Previously Reported   Restatement   Restated as

   at December 31, 1996   Amount   of January 1, 1997
Agency Fund   $0   $5,108   $5,108

The fund balance of the Agency Fund was restated by $5,108 due to adjustments made in the current
year for the previous year.

4. BUDGETARY ACTIVITY

Budgetary activity for the years ending December 31, 1998 and December 31, 1997, follows:

1998 Budgeted vs. Actual Receipts

   Fund Type   Budgeted Receipts   Actual Receipts   Variance
General   $ 139,598   $ 217,165   $  77,567
Special Revenue   34,602   38,914   4,312
Debt Service   7,000   6,291   (709)
Capital Projects   80,831   80,831   0
Enterprise   613,193   472,301  (140,892)

Total   $875,224   $ 815,502   $ (59,722)

1998 Budgeted vs. Actual Budgetary Basis Expenditures

   Appropriation
 Fund Type   Authority   Disbursements   Variance
General   $ 280,420   $ 233,864   $ 46,556
Special Revenue   60,250   39,916   20,334
Debt Service   6,227   5,914   313
Capital Projects   80,831   80,831   0
Enterprise   702,293   474,254  228,039

 Total   $1,130,021   $834,779   $295,242

Village of Proctorville 11

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 1998 AND 1997

(Continued)

4. BUDGETARY ACTIVITY (Continued)

1997 Budgeted vs. Actual Receipts

Fund Type   Budgeted Receipts   Actual Receipts   Variance
General   $  94,399   $ 206,886   $112,487
Special Revenue   34,354   63,699   29,345
Debt Service   6,228   0   (6,228)
Capital Projects   139,804   218,200   78,396
Enterprise   66,489   81,435   14,946

Total   $341,274   $ 570,220   $228,946

1997 Budgeted vs. Actual Budgetary Basis Expenditures

   Appropriation
 Fund Type   Authority   Disbursements   Variance
General   $ 249,950   $ 215,122   $  34,828
Special Revenue   529,530   56,966   472,564
Debt Service   6,227   6,227   0
Capital Projects   454,804   218,200   236,604
Enterprise   107,565   63,523   44,042

 Total   $1,348,076   $560,038   $788,038

Ohio Rev. Code Section 5705.39 states that the total appropriation from each fund should not exceed
the total estimated revenue. In 1997 the appropriations exceeded the estimated resources by
$912,641.  In 1998 the appropriations exceeded the estimated resources by $125,074.

Ohio Rev. Code Section 5705.41 (B) states that no subdivision or taxing unit is to expend money
unless it has been appropriated.  At December 31, 1997, the expenditures exceeded appropriations
at the legal level of control by $37,751.  At December 31, 1998, the expenditures exceeded
appropriations at the legal level of control by $16,824.